
 

 

 

 

 

 

23rd October 2024 

Mr  

Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority 
Pathfinder House 

St Marys Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN 

 
 

 

Dear  
 
Re: Freedom of Information request ref CA353 

Thank you for your request for information received on 7th October 2024. The response is 
given below: 

 
Request 

 
1 - How was the funding allocated from the ZEBRA grant for bus improvements to the 

commitment to proceed with the reinstatement of the busgate, as specified by Jessica 

Matthew in the agreement? 

 

 
RESPONSE: It is important to clarify that the assumption that funding was allocated from the 

ZEBRA project for the bus gate is incorrect. The Combined Authority does not possess 

highway powers; therefore, any changes to Mill Road fall under the jurisdiction of 

Cambridgeshire County Council. As such, it would be beyond the CPCA's authority to 

allocate funds from bus services for road improvements. Officers have identified a notable 

discrepancy in the Department for Transport’s (DfT) documentation regarding this matter, as 

the inclusion of this clause appears to be a clear error. This clause was neither requested 

by the CPCA nor discussed with us by the DfT prior to its inclusion. 

Furthermore, the full funding for the ZEBRA initiative in Cambridgeshire was budgeted in 

advance and has been utilised according to the publicly announced budget, which explicitly 

does not include any reference to Mill Road. 

 
2 - How much of the ZEBRA funding was allocated to the busgate scheme itself? 

 

 
RESPONSE: I would like to clarify that this matter pertains specifically to highways 

management, which falls under the jurisdiction and responsibilities of the County Council. 

The work in question was overseen and managed by the County Council as part of their 

duties related to highway maintenance and development. 



3 - How was that iterated and explained to the County Council? Was this as a meeting or by 

correspondence? Please provide any and all documents relating to this plan and how that 

co-operation between the CPCA and County Council was articulated and organised? 

 

 
RESPONSE: During the development of the ZEBRA programme, the Combined Authority 

liaised with County Council and other stakeholders to ensure the programme remained 

deliverable. Please find attached two programme plans that illustrates how the delivery of 

the project evolved over time (Version 1.1 to Version 1.26). We have reviewed our records 

and can confirm that our engagements with the County Council were limited to the following: 

1. Streetworks Access for Cable Laying to Cowley Road Depot: The engagement 

concerned securing access for streetworks related to cable laying. 

2. Installation of a Power Charger at Babraham Park & Ride: This project was under the 

responsibility of the County Council in their capacity as the Local Highways 

Authority. 
 

 
4 - The agreement written by Jessica Matthew, above, refers to a commitment from Dr Nik 

Johnson made some time in September 2021. How was this commitment made? Was it 

written or verbal? Please provide documents which record this commitment which show how 

it was made and when? 

 

 
RESPONSE: To the best of officer’s knowledge, no such commitment was made. There 

was press coverage of the meeting at the time on this, but no written communications has 

been identified. Mill Road was not discussed in any ZEBRA-related attended by Combined 

Authority officers with the DfT. It is also important to reiterate again that the Combined 

Authority does not hold authority over highway matters. As such, we appropriately refer such 

matters to the County Council (CCC), the Local Highways Authority responsible for such 

concerns. 

 

 
5 - Please provide an overall explanation as to what the exact role of the CPCA is with 

regard to funding Highways & Transport Authority schemes such as the Mill Road busgate, 

because there is some confusion about what roles either authority plays and where 

accountability and liability lies for each of them. There would appear to be some cross-over 

but that is not clear. 

 

 
RESPONSE: The Combined Authority does not hold authority over highway matters. The 

Combined Authority was the lead project sponsor for the project - i.e. the submission to 

central government was made via the Combined Authority through a partnership with other 

stakeholders. The Combined Authority and Greater Cambridge Partnership put forward a 

successful business case, submitted to the Department for Transport (DfT) in August 2021, 

for a grant of £4.295m to help fund the 30 buses. The grant represents 26% of the overall 

bus replacement project of over £16.5 million, with the balance being funded from the 

Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority’s Transforming Cities Fund, Greater 

Cambridge Partnership’s City Deal and Stagecoach. 















Milestones 
14 February 2022            Place provisional order for 30 ZEBRA dds
30 March 2022                Sign off agreement to procure, own & operate 30 ZEBRA dds
29 April 2022                   Confirm order for 30 ZEBRA dds
10 October 2022             Complete installation of power connection at Cowley Road
31 October 2022             Completion of depot works at Cowley Road
30 December 2022         Commence operation of ZEBRA buses on all Park & Ride routes
09 January 2023              Commence operation of ZEBRA buses on Citi2 service.
30 January 2023              Project Review Meeting




